occurrence per plant plant per year (a) per year per year hours per

per year year (E=CxD) (Ex0.05) year

Activity (C=AxB) (Ex0.1)
Report Review
   Notification of Construction/Reconstruction/Modification 0.5 1.0 0.5 0 0 0 0 $0

Annual Report 3.0 1.0 3.0 3,268 9,804 490 980 $557,675
Semiannual Report 3.0 2.0 6.0 49 294 15 29 $16,724

10,098 505 1,010

a The cost is based on the following labor rate which incorporates a 1.6 benefits multiplication factor to account for government overhead expenses.  Managerial rates of $64.16
(GS-13, Step 5, $42.73 × 1.6), Technical rate of $47.62 (GS-12, Step 1, $31.70 × 1.6), and Clerical rate of $25.76 (GS-6, Step 3, $17.16 × 1.6).  These rates are from the Office of
Personnel Management (OPM), 2020 General Schedule, which excludes locality rates of pay.

2016 NSPS OOOOa
Table 2c.  Year 3 Annual Burden and Cost to the Federal Government

Standards of Performance for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities for which Construction, Modification, or Reconstruction Commenced
after September 18, 2015 and on or before September XX, 2021 (40 CFR part 60, subpart OOOOa)

TOTAL ANNUAL BURDEN $574,399
11,612

18

Year Technical Hours Clerical Hours Management Hours Total Labor Hours Labor Cost

1 (2021) 9,955 995 498 11,448 $566,265

2 (2022) 10,098 1,010 505 11,612 $574,399

3 (2023) 10,098 1,010 505 11,612 $574,399

Total  30,150 3,015 1,508 34,673 $1,715,063

Average 10,050 1,005 503 11,558 $571,688

2016 NSPS OOOOa
Table 2d.  Three-Year Average Annual Burden and Cost to the Federal Government

Standards of Performance for Crude Oil and Natural Gas Facilities for which Construction, Modification,
or Reconstruction Commenced after September 18, 2015 and on or before September XX, 2021

 (40 CFR part 60, subpart OOOOa)

19

Appendix A

Estimate of New Sources Affected for purposes of the Information Collection Request under
the Proposed Amendments to 40 CFR part 60, subpart OOOOa.

A-1

Source 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Well Sites 10,791 5,108 6,579 8,766 9,084 9,684 10,134 0 0